water-reuse projects. The fact that some of the assumptions made in the estimates were dependent on

market conditions which are constantly changing makes impossible to eliminate that uncertainty (Silva et

al., 2018). Sensitivity analysis enables the identification of the critical variables of the project. Such variables

are those whose variations, whether positive or negative, have the largest impact on the project’s financial

and/or economic performance. For simplification reasons, it was assumed that the critical variables were

tariff and investment costs. It was created three scenarios, base/probable, pessimist, and optimist. The base

scenario corresponds to the costs and benefits estimated in economic analysis. The pessimist scenario

corresponds to investment costs being 10% higher and tariffs 10% lower; in other words, revenues 10%

lower. Finally, the optimist scenario corresponds to investment costs being 10% lower and tariffs 10%

higher; in other words, revenues 10% higher. The results of the sensitivity analysis on ENPV (Table 4.4)

and ERR (Table 4.5) are shown below.

Table 4.4 - Sensitivity analysis (ENPV)

Project

ENPV

Variation
 (%)

Pessimist
(€)

Base/Probable
(€)

Optimist
(€)

Variation
(%)

1 -51,66 -122 992 -81 096 -39 199 51,66

2 -31,06 172 120 249 684 327 247 31,06

3 -27,60 215 098 297 108 379 118 27,60

4 -18,82 -190 721 -160 519 -130 317 18,82

5 -28,23 242 309 337 619 432 930 28,23

6 -14,53 -380 934 -332 618 -284 302 14,53

7 -69,83 48 967 162 280 275 594 69,83

8 -8,01 9 514 883 10 342 961 11 171 040 8,01

9 -12,06 -758 528 -676 910 -595 293 12,06

10 -25,09 1 408 979 1 880 839 2 352 700 25,09

Table 4.5 - Sensitivity analysis (ERR)

Project

ERR

Variation
(%)

Pessimist
(%)

Base/Probable
(%)

Optimist
(%)

Variation
(%)

1 -40,07 1,57 2,62 3,78 44,12

2 -16,49 7,93 9,50 11,30 18,94

3 -16,04 8,53 10,16 12,03 18,45

4 -52,22 -2,66 -1,75 -0,79 54,91

5 -16,13 8,41 10,03 11,89 18,55

6 -21,55 -5,55 -4,57 -3,59 21,45

7 -19,57 5,54 6,89 8,42 22,20

8 -10,97 44,86 50,39 56,64 12,40

9 -23,44 -11,93 -9,66 -8,07 16,52

10 -15,83 9,20 10,93 12,92 18,25

10

5. Conclusions

The Cost-Benefit Analysis methodology was used to study the social, economic, and environmental

feasibility of 10 water-reuse projects that used reclaimed water from Guia WWTP in Cascais for several

purposes. Some of these purposes are, landscape irrigation of parks and golf courses, street cleaning, and

garbage cans' washing. Looking at the results of the economic analysis (Table 4.3), a conclusion was made

that 6 out of 10 projects were economically feasible. The profitability of project 8 was the most relevant, with

a 10 342 961.40 € ENPV and a 50,4% ERR. Therefore, it is concluded that projects number 2, 3, 5, 7, 8